

05.04.2024
(D/L 7-10)
Ct.-18
(Susanta)

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION

W.P.A. 5916 of 2022

Mst. Reshma Khatun
-Vs-
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

With
W.P.A. 6274 of 2022

Md Wasefuzzaman & Anr.
-Vs-
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

With
W.P.A. 7268 of 2022

Ashis Bera & Ors.
-Vs-
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

With
W.P.A. 7965 of 2022

Mursida Khatun
-Vs-
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Pratip Mukherjee,
Mr. Ali Ahasan Alamgir,
Ms. Soma Mal,
Ms. Rabia Khatun,
.... For the Petitioners in all the Writ Petitions.

Dr. Sutanu Kumar Patra,
Ms. Supria Dubey,
.... For the State in all the Writ Petitions.

Mr. Prosenjit Mukherjee,
Ms. Madhurima Sarkar,
.... For the Madrasha Service Commission
in all the Writ Petitions.

Mr. Swapan Kumar Datta, Ld. AGP,
Mr. Tapas Kumar Mandal,
.... For the State in W.P.A. 5916 of 2022.

Mr. Swapan Kumar Dutta, Ld. AGP,
Mr. Pradyot Kumar Das,
.... For the State in W.P.A. 6274 of 2022.

Mr. Bhaskar Prasad Vaisya, Ld. A.G.P.
Mr. Sagnik Chatterjee,
.... For the State in W.P.A. 7268 of 2022.

Mr. Pappu Adhikary,
Ms. Rama Roy,
.... For the Respondent no. 13
in W.P.A. 7268 of 2022.

Affidavit-in-reply to the writ petition being WPA 5916 of 2022 filed on behalf of the petitioner be kept with the record.

To resolve the disputes involved in these four writ petitions, Mr. Mukherjee, learned Counsel for the Madrasah Service Commission suggests that the Advocates-on-record of the petitioners may visit the office of the Commission to get the inspection of the OMR sheets of their respective clients.

Adhering to the said suggestion, this Court directs that the Advocates-on-record of the four writ petitions to visit the office of the Commission. The Commission shall fix a date within this month for inspection of the relevant OMR sheets of the petitioners and shall notify the said date to the said learned advocates.

This Court be apprised of the outcome of such inspection on the next date of hearing.

Matter be included in the **Combined Monthly List of May, 2024.**

Parties to act on the server copy of this order, duly downloaded from the official website of the Court.

(Biswajit Basu, J.)